

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE

JOHN A. NICHOLS and FUELCELL ENERGY, INC., a
Delaware corporation,

Plaintiffs,

v.

JACK MARKELL, in his official capacity as the
Governor of Delaware; WILLIAM O'BRIEN, in his
official capacity as Executive Director of the Delaware
Public Service Commission; JAYMES B. LESTER, in
his official capacity as Commissioner of the Delaware
Public Service Commission; JOANN CONAWAY, in
her official capacity as Commissioner of the Delaware
Public Service Commission; DALLAS WINSLOW, in
his official capacity as Commissioner of the Delaware
Public Service Commission; and JEFFREY CLARK, in
his official capacity as Commissioner of the Delaware
Public Service Commission,

Defendants.

C.A. No. 12-777-CJB

DEFENDANTS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

YOUNG CONAWAY STARGATT
& TAYLOR, LLP

David C. McBride (No. 408)
Martin S. Lessner (No. 3109)
Adam W. Poff (No. 3990)
Rodney Square
1000 King Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 571-6600
dmcbride@ycst.com

*Attorneys for Defendant Governor Jack
Markell*

ASHBY & GEDDES

James McC. Geddes (No. 690)
Stephen E. Jenkins (No. 2152)
F. Troupe Mickler IV (No. 5361)
500 Delaware Avenue
P. O. Box 1150
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 654-1888
jgeddes@ashby-geddes.com

*Attorneys for Defendants William O'Brien, Jaymes
B. Lester, Joann Conaway, Dallas Winslow and
Jeffrey Clark*

Dated: September 28, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....1

I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO MAKE A DORMANT COMMERCE
CLAUSE CHALLENGE TO REPSA.....1

 A. FuelCell Still Has Not Established Standing.....1

 B. Nichols Lacks Standing.....5

II. PLAINTIFFS’ COMMERCE CLAUSE CLAIM IS NOT RIPE.....6

III. COUNT II MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE NICHOLS FAILS TO ALLEGE
A CLAIM FOR DENIAL OF EQUAL PROTECTION.....7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adarand Constrs. v. Pena,
515 U.S. 200 (1995)3, 8

Allied Chemical Corp. v. Georgia Power Co.,
236 Ga. 548 (Ga. 1976)9

American Energy Solutions, Inc. v. Alabama Power Co.
16 F. Supp. 2d 1346 (M.D. Ala. 1998).....2, 3, 5

Bacchus Imps. Ltd. v. Dias,
468 U.S. 263 (1984)6

Barket, Levy & Fine v. St. Louis Thermal Energy Corp.,
21 F.3d 237 (8th Cir. 1994)9

City of New Orleans v. Dukes,
427 U.S. 297 (1976)8

Clark v. Poor,
274 U.S. 554 (1927)8

Cranberry Promenade, Inc. v. Cranberry Twp.,
2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 149222 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 29, 2011)9

FCC v. Beach Communications,
503 U.S. 307 (1993)10

Figueroa v. United States,
466 F.3d 1023 (Fed. Cir. 2006)9

Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner,
516 U.S. 325 (1996)6

GMC v. Tracy,
519 U.S. 278 (1997)6

Gotha v. United States,
115 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 1997)1

Guam Power Authority v. Bishop of Guam,
383 F. Supp. 476 (D. Guam 1974)9

Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc.,
551 U.S. 587 (2007)5

Kelo v. City of New London,
545 U.S. 469 (2005)10

<i>Lamers Dairy, Inc. v. USDA</i> , 379 F.3d 466 (7th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	1
<i>Mortensen v. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n</i> , 549 F.2d 884 (3d Cir. 1977)	1
<i>New Energy Co. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988)	4
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co. v. Stilley</i> , 243 F.3d 179 (4th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Pa. Prison Soc'y v. Cortes</i> , 508 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 2007)	5
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	9
<i>Tandy v. City of Wichita</i> , 380 F.3d 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)	1
<i>United States R. Ret. Bd. v. Fritz</i> , 449 U.S. 166 (1980)	10
<i>Yerger v. Mass. Tpk. Auth.</i> , 395 Fed. Appx. 878 (3d Cir. 2010)	9
Statutes	
26 <i>Del. C.</i> §1007(b)	2
26 <i>Del. C.</i> §351(a)	8
26 <i>Del. C.</i> §351(b)	8
26 <i>Del. C.</i> §353(d)(1)(c)	10
